AFN #2016002808 Recorded Dec 29, 2016 04:48 PM DocType: AGLS Filed by: COLUMBIA GORGE TITLE Page: 1 of 9 File Fee: \$81.00 Auditor Robert J. Waymire Skamania County, WA

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Kara May Campbell PO Box 601 Carson WA 98610

DOCUMENT TITLE(S):

**Shared Well Water Agreement** 

REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF DOCUMENTS ASSIGNED OR RELEASED:

**SUPPLYING PARTY:** 

J. D. Davies

**SUPPLIED PARTY:** 

Kara Campbell,

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 2 MAUPIN Short Plat AFN 2016002730 AND Lot 1 MAUPIN Short Plat AFN 2016002730

TAX PARCEL NUMBER(S): 03-08-27-4-0-0505-00 AND

03-08-27-4-0-0501-00

AFN #2016002808 Page: 2 of 9

# Shared Well Water Agreement

This Agreement, made and entered into this 29 day of Dec. by and between			
JD DAVIES , who resides at			
stever sold way 18648 (street address, city, county, state, zip code), hereinafter			
referred to as the "supplying party," and KARA CAMPLED, who resides at			
251 Berge Pal, Stevenson UA VOLUS Commended			
251 Berge Pal Stevenson WA 48148 (street address, city, county, state, zip code), hereafter referred to as the "supplied party:"			
supplied party.			
WHEREAS, the supplying party is the owner of property located at			
- Berge Rd. Stevenson us again			
Berge Rd, Stevenson, WA 98648 (street address, city, county, state, zip code), which property is hereafter referred to as "Parcel 1" and is more fully			
described as follows:			
SER ATTACHED EXHIBITA			
Lot 2 MAUPIN Short Plat AFN 2016002730			
Parcel # 03-08-27-4-0-0505-00			
(Put Legal Description of Property Here)			
WHEREAS, the supplied party is the owner of property located at			
251 Berge Rel Stevenson WA 98648 (street address, city, county, state, zip code), which property is hereafter referred to 1884.			
or and a man property is incleaned (elemen in as "parcel "" and in man £.11			
described as follows:			
See ATTACHED 'EXHIBIT B'			
Lot 1 MAUPIN Short Plat AFN 2016002730			
Parcel # 03-08-27-4-0501-00			
Tarcer # 03-00-27-4-0301-00			
CD LITE AND A SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY			
(Put Legal Description of Property Here)			

WHEREAS, the undersigned parties deem it necessary to provide a well system to service the parcels described herein, and an Agreement has been reached relative to supplying water from the well and sharing the cost of supplying said water, and

WHEREAS, there is located a well upon the above described property of supplying party; together with water distribution facilities, hereinafter referred to as "water distribution system", for the purpose of supplying water to all properties connected to the said water distribution system; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention and purpose of the undersigned parties that the well and water distribution system shall be used and operated to provide an adequate supply of water for each of the properties connected thereto, for the domestic consumption of the occupants of said properties, and to assure the continuous and satisfactory operation and maintenance of the well and water

distribution system for the benefit of the present and future owners, their heirs, successors and assigns of the properties connected thereto; and

WHEREAS, the said well is deemed by the parties hereto to be of adequate capacity to supply a single family dwelling on each of the parcels described herein with water from the well for all domestic uses of a single family residing therein; and

WHEREAS, the water from the well has undergone a water quality analysis from the State of WASH-INCTOPEALTH authority and has been determined by the authority to supply safe for human consumption; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to enter this Agreement for the purpose of reducing to writing their respective rights and obligations pertaining to said well and water distribution system.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants herein contained, it is agreed that the well and water distribution system situated on Parcel 1 shall be used by the parties to this Agreement, as well as by all future owners and occupants of said Parcels 1 and 2, upon the following terms and conditions:

- 1. That until this Agreement is terminated, as hereinafter provided, the parties hereto (and their heirs, successors and assigns, for the exclusive benefit of the respective parcels of said real estate, and for the exclusive use of the households residing thereon), are hereby granted the right in common with the other parties to this Agreement, to draw water from the well located on Parcel 1 for domestic
- 2. That the owners or residents of the dwellings located on Parcels 2, as of the date of this Agreement shall:
- b. Pay or cause to be paid promptly, a proportionate share of all expenses for the operation and maintenance of the well and water distribution system that may become necessary. Each respective share shall be determined by dividing the amount of each expense by two, it being understood that the supplying party and the supplied party shall pay an amount equal to one half of the total of such necessary repair or replacement. Shared expenses include the cost of electricity for pumping, repairs and maintenance on said well and water distribution system.
- 3. That the cost of any removal or replacement of pre-existing site improvements on an individual

parcel necessary for system operation, maintenance, replacement, improvements, inspection or testing, damaged as a result of repair of the well or water distribution system maintenance will be borne by the owner of the affected parcel, except that costs to remove and replace common boundary fencing or walls damaged as a result of repair shall be shared equally between or among parties so damaged.

- 4. That each of the parties hereby agrees that they will promptly repair, maintain and replace all water pipes or mains serving their respective dwellings.
- 5. That the consent of all parties to pay a proportionate share of costs shall be obtained prior to embarking upon expenditures for system maintenance, replacement or improvement, except in emergency situations.
- 6. That the supplied party shall pay to the supplying party his proportionate share for the cost of energy for the operation of the pumping equipment. This cost shall be determined by a separate meter upon each dwelling and for each parcel.
- 7. That it is the agreement of the parties hereto that the payment for energy cost shall be made not later than the \_\_\_\_\_day of each succeeding month during the term of this Agreement. In the event that any such payment remains unpaid for a period of \_\_\_\_days, the supplying party may terminate the supply of water to the supplied party until all arrearages in payment are received by the supplying party.
- 8. That each of the parties to this Agreement does hereby grant to the other, his heirs, successors and assigns, such easements over, across and through the respective parcels as shall be reasonably necessary for the construction of the well, maintenance of water pipes, pumping equipment, mains, electrical wiring and conduit consistent with the purposes of this Agreement. These easements are described below, to wit:

See MAUPIN Short PLAT, AUDITOR'S File	_

# (Describe easements, if any)

- 10. That no party may install landscaping or improvements that will impair the use of said easements.
- 11. That each party shall have the right to act to correct an emergency situation and shall have access to the pertinent parcel in the absence of the other. An emergency situation shall be defined as

the failure of any shared portion of the system to deliver water upon demand.

- 12. That only those parcels of real estate hereinabove described and the dwellings located thereon shall be permitted to receive water from said well and pumping equipment; and each of the parties hereto does hereby covenant and agree that he/she will not allow or permit other persons, other than household guests, to take, draw, use or receive water from the well, nor permit other persons to connect to the pipes or mains serving his/her respective parcel.
- 13. That in the event the referenced well shall become contaminated and shall no longer supply water suitable for domestic consumption, or shall no longer supply water adequate for the needs of all relevant parties, or in the event that another source of water shall become available to the respective parcels, then the rights and obligations of the parties created by this Agreement shall cease and terminate in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter described.
- 14. That upon the availability of such other source of water, it is contemplated that a reasonable time shall be allowed to effectuate the necessary connections to the new source.
- 15. That the respective rights and obligations of the parties shall continue until the parties who wish to terminate their participation in the Well Agreement have executed and filed a written statement of termination at the AUDITORS OFFICE (office where deeds in your state are recorded) of the County of Skamania and the state of WASHINGTON. Upon termination of participation in this Agreement, the owner and occupant of each residence which is terminated from the Agreement shall have no further right to the use of the well. The terminated parties shall disconnect their respective lateral connection from said well system and shall have no further obligation to pay or collect for maintenance and related expenses incurred thereafter. The costs of disconnection from the well and water system shall be borne by the owner of the pertinent parcel.
- 19. That the term of this Agreement shall be perpetual, except as herein limited.
- 20. That the benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall constitute a covenant running with the parcels of land herein described and shall be binding upon the heirs, successors in title and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 21. Any dispute under this Agreement shall be required to be resolved by binding arbitration of the parties hereto. If the parties cannot agree on an arbitrator, each party shall select one arbitrator and both arbitrators shall then select a third. The third arbitrator so selected shall arbitrate said dispute. The arbitration shall be governed by the rules of the American Arbitration Association then in force and effect.

Witness our signatures this the	day of	, 20
---------------------------------	--------	------

AFN #2016002808 Page: 6 of 9

Kara Carrey Kell Jo David

(Acknowledgment before a notary public, the form of which will vary by state)

See Attached Exhibit"C" for Notary Acknowledgement

AFN #2016002808 Page: 7 of 9

#### EXHIBIT 'A'

A Portion of Lot 2 of, "RUDY SHORT PLAT", recorded on November 8, 2000 in Book 3 of Plats Page 373, Located in the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 27, lying within the Robbins D.L.C. No. 38, Township 3 North, Range 8 East, Willamette Meridian, Skamania County, Washington.

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Lot 2 of Rudy Short Plat, last said point being on the West line of the Robbins D.L.C. No. 38; Thence, South 01° 05' 02" West, along the West line of said Lot 2, also being the West line of Robbins D.L.C. No. 38, a distance of 270.19 feet to the Southwest corner of said Lot 2; Thence South 69° 24' 19" East, along the South line of said Lot 2, a distance of 175.91 feet to the Point of Beginning of this description; Thence continuing South 69° 24' 19" East, along the South line of said Lot 2, a distance of 333.98 feet to the Southeast corner thereof; Thence North 12° 40' 42" East, along the East line of said Lot 2, a distance of 135.82 feet to the Northeast corner thereof, also being on the South Right-of-Way of Berge Road, last said point being on a tangent curve concave Westerly having a radius of 160.00 feet; Thence along the North line of said Lot 2, also being the South Right-of-Way of Berge Road, over the following three (3) courses; 1) Thence Northwesterly along said tangent curve through a central angle of 3°40'18", an arc length of 10.25 feet, a chord which bears North 67°34'10" West, a chord length of 10.25 feet; 2) Thence North 69° 24' 19" West, 191.40 feet to a point on a tangent curve concave northeasterly having a radius of 405.00 feet; 3) Thence Northwesterly along said tangent curve through a central angle of 16°17'37", an arc length of 115.17 feet, a chord which bears North 61°15'31" West, a chord length of 114.78 feet; Thence leaving the North line of said Lot 2, South 20° 35' 41" West, a distance of 151.12 feet, back to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 44,385 square feet, 1.02 acres, more or less.

ALSO KNOWN AS Lot 2 MAUPIN Short Plat, Auditor File Number 2016002730, Skamania County Records.



AFN #2016002808 Page: 8 of 9

#### EXHIBIT 'B'

A Portion of Lot 2 of, "RUDY SHORT PLAT", recorded on November 8, 2000 in Book 3 of Plats Page 373, Located in the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 27, lying within the Robbins D.L.C. No. 38, Township 3 North, Range 8 East, Willamette Meridian, Skamania County, Washington.

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 2 of Rudy Short Plat, last said point being on the West line of the Robbins D.L.C. No. 38; Thence, South 01° 05' 02" West, along the West line of said Lot 2, also being the West line of Robbins D.L.C. No. 38, a distance of 270.19 feet to the Southwest corner of said Lot 2; Thence South 69° 24' 19" East, along the South line of said Lot 2, a distance of 175.91 feet; Thence North 20°35'41" West, 151.12 feet to a point on the North line of said Lot 2, also being on the South Right-of-Way of Berge Road, last said point being on a tangent curve concave northeasterly having a radius of 405.00 feet; Thence along the North line of said Lot 2, also being South Right-of-Way of Berge Road, over the following three (3) courses; 1) Thence Northwesterly along said tangent curve through a central angle of 9°42'23", an arc length of 68.61 feet, a chord which bears North 48°15'31" West, a chord length of 68.53 feet; 2) Thence North 43° 24' 19" West, a distance of 135.90 feet, to a point on a tangent curve concave northeasterly having a radius of 330.00 feet; 3) Thence Northwesterly along said tangent curve through a central angle of 10°06'16, an arc length of 58.20 feet, a chord which bears North 38°21'11" West, a chord length of 58.12 feet; Thence North 88° 53' 46" West, a distance of 32.14 feet back to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 44,305 square feet, 1.02 acres, more or less.

ALSO KNOWN AS Lot 1 MAUPIN Short Plat, Auditor File Number 2016002730, Skamania County Records.



AFN #2016002808 Page: 9 of 9

Exhibit "C"

STATE OF WASHINGTON
) SS.
County of Skamania
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that <b>Kara May Campbell</b> is the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.
DATED: December 29, 2016
Dani Bly
Name (typed or printed): Tami Blake
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington
Residing at Carson OF WAS
My appointment expires: 08-09-2020

### STATE OF WASHINGTON

County of

Skamania

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that **JD Davies** is the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be she free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

DATED. December 29, 2016

Name (typed or printed): Tami Blake

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington

Residing at Carson

My appointment expires: 08-09-2020

PLAKE OTAR AND OTAR A